## FILE NO. \_\_\_\_\_031527\_\_\_\_

and the second

Resolution authorizing the Director of Transportation or his designee to accept and expend \$157,000 in FY 03/04 Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (Air District) to stripe and sign bike lanes and purchase and install bicycle racks and to execute any and all associated documents.

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 434 created the Transportation Fund for Clean Air in the Bay Area, and provided authority to the Air District to impose up to a \$4.00 surcharge on motor vehicle registration fees within its jurisdiction, to be used to implement specified transportation control measures; and

WHEREAS, On October 16, 1991, the Air District approved a \$2.00 surcharge on motor vehicle registration fees, and raised the surcharge to \$4.00 effective April 1, 1993; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco supports the Bay Area Clean Air Plan; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Parking and Traffic's Bicycle Program has identified a \$90,000 project to stripe and sign bike lanes on Folsom Street (11<sup>th</sup> to 14<sup>th</sup> Streets) and on Illinois Street (16th Street to Islais Creek); and

WHEREAS, The Department of Parking and Traffic's Bicycle Program has identified a \$67,000 project to purchase and install bicycle racks in various locations;

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 479-03 (file No. 031225) on July 15, 2003 authorizing the City Administrator to apply for a grant in the amount of \$864,000 from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District for the purpose of implementing programs to improve air quality (including striping and signing bike lanes on Folsom Street (11<sup>th</sup> to 14<sup>th</sup> Streets) and on Illinois Street (16th Street to Islais Creek; and purchasing and installing bicycle racks in various locations); and

Department of Parking and Traffic **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approved Resolution No. 03-130 on August 5, 2003 authorizing the Director of Transportation or his designee to apply for, accept and expend up to \$438,000 in FY 03/04 Bay Area Air Quality Management District Transportation Fund for Clean Air funds for various bicycle projects (including striping and signing bike lanes on Folsom Street (11<sup>th</sup> to 14<sup>th</sup> Streets) and on Illinois Street (16th Street to Islais Creek; and purchasing and installing bicycle racks in various locations) and to execute any and all associated documents; and

WHEREAS, Calculating and claiming indirect costs using the methodology required by the Air District would require additional expense and reduce the funds available for program delivery; therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby authorize the Director of Transportation or his designee to accept and expend \$157,000 in FY 03/04 Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (Air District) to stripe and sign bike lanes and purchase and install bicycle racks, waving indirect costs, and to execute any and all associated documents.

Recommended:

Gerald R. Norman Executive Director, Parking and Traffic

and the second second second second	and a second
44	
Approved.	118-the
and the second s	J. J
Mayor	
	ň,
KW2	much for
χ	7
Øpntroller	ž
//	

Department of Parking and Traffic BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 031527

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Director of Transportation or his designee to accept and expend \$157,000 in FY 03/04 Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (Air District) to stripe and sign bike lanes and purchase and install bicycle racks and to execute any and all associated documents.

October 21, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - Newsom File No. 031527

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 21, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

October 22,2003

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr. Achy Mayor

File No. 031527